

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5516/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 17/04/2006 in CRLA No. 948/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

AMARCHAND TIWARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.
(With appln(s) for bail)

Respondent(s)

Date: 22/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. P.P. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Adv.
Mr. Jemtiben Ao., Adv.
Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

The appellants have been convicted for an offence punishable under Section 498-A of the Indian Penal Code. Appellant Nos. 1 to 3 have been ordered to undergo imprisonment for one year. So far as appellant No. 4 is concerned, he has been ordered to undergo imprisonment for a period of three years.

It is stated that appellant Nos. 1 and 3 have already undergone the sentence and by now they must be out of jail. If not so, the authority will take appropriate action. Appellant No. 2 was stated to be minor at the time of commission of offence. On the facts

..2/-

SLP(Crl.) No. 5516/2007...contd..(It.47.Ct.7, 22/9/2008)

:2:

and in the circumstances of the case, ends of justice would be met if appellant No. 2 -Navratri Tiwari is ordered to be enlarged on bail on such terms and conditions as the trial Court deems fit.

So far as appellant No. 4 is concerned, he has remained in jail for about two years and eight months. Hence, Appellant No. 4- Vishanu Prasad is also ordered to be enlarged on bail on such terms and conditions as the trial Court deems fit.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Court Master